## **REGULAR SESSION**

## **April 10, 2024**

- 1. t/a Delicias La Chocita, Maria Martinez, Manager, Class B(DD), Beer, Wine and Liquor, Delicias La Chocita, LLC., 4800 Annapolis Road, Bladensburg, Maryland 20710. Request for a Special Entertainment Permit.
- **2.** t/a Mason Restaurant and Lounge, Temi Ijiti, Owner, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, TMI International, LLC., 4508 Annapolis Road, Bladensburg, MD 20710. Request for a Special Entertainment Permit.
- 3. Malwinderpal Singh Randhawa, President, Secretary Treasurer, Mohinder Singh, Vice President, t/a Chuck's Liquors, 3416 Rhode Island Avenue, Mt. Rainier, Maryland 20712, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of an alleged violation of Section 6-311, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from other than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and R.R. #11 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and R.R. #26 A (7) "The failure of any licensee to keep records required by the Maryland Code or by the Rules and/or Regulations of this Board or the refusal to allow inspection of such records by duly authorized persons". To wit; on or about Monday, January 8, 2024, at approximately 6:31 p.m., Inspector Farmer-Johnson of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners conducted a Routine Inspection at the licensed premises, located at 3416 Road Island Avenue, Mt. Rainier, MD. Inspector Farmer-Johnson discovered a box containing six (6) bottles of Mr. Boston's Holiday Nog 30 proof addressed to AJ Liquors. A second box was discovered on a shelf in the same storage area, though empty, was also addressed to AJ Liquors. However, there were two (2) 1.75 liters bottles of Mr. Boston's Holiday Nog on the shelf next to the empty box. Inspector Farmer-Johnson enquired about invoices/records for proof of purchase from the authorize wholesaler; the owner was unable to produce an invoice or receipt. The licensee had a previous violation dated February 08, 2023, for R.R. #1 Sale to a minor, fined \$1,500. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing. Represented by Linda Carter, Esquire.
- **4.** Kashmir Singh, President/Secretary/Treasurer, **t/a Brother's Liquors**, 12788 B Old Forte Road, Fort. Washington, Maryland 20744, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-311, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from other than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and R.R. No. 11 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and R.R. #26 A (7) "The failure of any licensee to keep records required by the Maryland Code or by the Rules and/or Regulations of this Board or the refusal to allow inspection of such records by duly authorized persons". To wit: on Wednesday, January 29, 2023, at approximately 8:31 p.m., Inspector Farmer-Johnson of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners conducted a Routine Inspection at 12788 B Old Fort Road, Fort Washington, Maryland 20744 (Brother's Liquors). Inspector Farmer-Johnson observed seven (7) cases of Flavored Barefoot Wine missing the shipping

- label and no current invoices. This is a violation on of R.R. #11 purchasing alcoholic beverages form other than a wholesaler and R.R. #26 A(7) failure to keep records.
- 5. Kai Tang, President, Meng Wang, Secretary/treasurer, t/a Diamond Crab (formerly Urban Crab shack), 15810 A Crain Highway, Brandywine, Maryland 20613, Class B, Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for non-payment of fines related to violation of R.R. #35 Trade Name of the Rules and Regulations of Prince George's County. To wit: on Tuesday, January 2, 2024, at approximately 8:30 p.m., Inspector North, conducted a Routine Inspection, at the Urban Crab Shack. While outside, he noticed a black banner covering the original trade name. The banner was labeled Diamond Crab Seafood and Bar, which covered the previously approved trade name Urban Crab Shack.
- 6. Trang Thuy Duong Nguyen, t/a Saigon Street, 101 MGM National Avenue, Retail 5, Oxon Hill, Maryland 20745, Class B(EC), Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-311, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from other than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and R.R. #11 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit: on Thursday, February 15th, 2024, at approximately 9:50 pm, Inspector Farmer-Johnson conducted a Routine Inspection at Saigon Street, located at 101 MGM National Avenue, Oxon Hill, Maryland 20745. Inspector Farmer-Johnson noticed boxes that were not labeled and requested invoices for proof of purchase from an authorized wholesaler. The manager on site, Ms. Huyeng, presented invoices on letterhead from a retail liquor store named, "Good Ole Reliable Liquors", located at 1513 Rhode Island Avenue, NE, Washington, DC. Inspector Farmer-Johnson explained to Ms. Huyeng that "Good Ole Reliable Liquors" is not a licensed wholesale distributor. Ms. Huyeng was informed, the invoices provided and the lack of proof of a wholesale purchase, caused Saigon Street to be in direct violation of Rule and Regulation #11. Represented by Linda Carter, Esquire.
- 7. Rhonda Hall, Managing Member, t/a Ladies 1st Cigars, 402 Coventry Way, Clinton, Maryland 20735, Class B, Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an For an alleged violation of R.R. #58 A(2) and A(5) There shall be employed a sufficient number of chefs and /or cooks to prepare food at all hours that the establishment is open. The licensee shall not deviate from the operating conditions allowed and defined by the Board concerning the operation of the restaurant. The operating conditions of the establishment include but are not limited to the hours of operation, type of menu, availability of food, and the number of tables and chairs provided for patrons. & R.R. #37 (E) Change in Mode of Operation (Permitting smoking in the establishment) To wit: on Thursday, November 30, 2023, at approximately 10:00pm, Inspector Farmer-Johnson of the Board of License Commissioners entered the Ladies First Cigars, located 6402 Coventry Way, Clinton, MD. While inside she ordered food but was advised the chef left and that they had no food to offer. Also, Inspector Farmer-Johnson noticed patrons smoking cigars inside the establishment. This is a direct violation of R.R. #58 A(2) and A(5). Also, a violation of R.R. #37 (E) Change in mode of Operation. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing. Continued from February 7, 2024, Regular Session Hearing, and Continued from March 6, 2024, Regular Session Hearing.

8. Roald Freckleton, Owner, t/a Junction Jamaican Restaurant, 1527 University Blvd. Hyattsville, Maryland 20783, Class B, Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-311, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from other than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and R.R. No. 11 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. - Purchases by an authorized retailer from an unauthorized source and R.R. No. 6 - Drinking or possession of alcoholic beverages not authorized under license. To wit; on or about Monday, January 2, 2024, at approximately 6:10 p.m., Inspector Kinney of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners conducted an inspection at the licensed premises located at 1527 University Blvd., Hyattsville, MD. Inspector Kinney observed various bottles of liquor above 15.5% which is not authorized under this license. When Inspector Kinney inquired about the invoices, the manager admitted purchasing from a retailer. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 10, 2024. If you would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week prior on the BOLC's website at <a href="http://bolc.mypgc.us">http://bolc.mypgc.us</a> or you may email <a href="mailto:BLC@co.pg.md.us">BLC@co.pg.md.us</a> to request the link. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Board's Office at 301-583-9980.

## **BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**

Attest: Terence Sheppard Director March 15, 2024